SURVEY RESULTS

In the fall of 2023, The Art of Education University conducted its
7th annual and world’s largest survey of active K-12 art teachers in
the United States. More than 1,700 art teachers from all 50 states
completed the survey, providing a rare and eye-opening glimpse

into the current state of teaching K-12 art in the 21st century.
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In what state or U.S. territory do you currently teach?

1-20
21-40
B 41-60
M 61-s0
B >so

[ = ]

Which of the following best describes your school type?

Traditional public | N 74.9%
private [l 6.1%
Charter . 5.2%
Magnet | 1%

Language immersion | 0.5%
Online | 0.4%
Parochial || 1.9%
Religious [ 3.3%
Montessori | 0.3%
Waldorf 0.1%
Reggio Emilia 0.1%
other [l 6.3%
5
What best describes the status of your
current teaching position?

Part-time

7.7%
Substitute

Full-time 0.4%

89% .
: Retired

1.4%

Other

1.5%

Pre-service

0%
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Which of the following best describes
your school location?

Other
2.8% S

Suburban
44.8%

[4]

What grades do you currently teach?

Question allowed for multiple selections.

Pre-k I 16.8%
Kindergarten NG 47.2%
st [ 50.1%
2nd [ 51%
3rd [ 51.3%
ath [ 49.9%
sth I 48.2%
6th N 35.3%
7th 32.9%
sth [N 32.8%
oth N 31%
1oth [ 32.6%
nth 32.4%
12th [ 31.7%
Higher Ed  ll 3.2%
' 6
How many total students do you
teach each school year?
® 1-99

® 100-199

® 200-299

17% @ 300-399

. 0.8% 400-499

® 500-599

0y

17% @ 600-699

® 700-799

® 800-899

® 900-999

1000+
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What is your average class size?

20 or less

21-23

24-26

27-29

30 or more

25.1%

29.9%

23.7%

12.2%

9.2%

9

On average, how much prep time
do you have each day?

[ ]

How many art teachers work in your district?

3-14

15+
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Less than
30 min
10%

18.7%

44.8%

36.6%

More than

90 min

o

On average, how long are your class periods?

41-50 min
44.7%

o]

More than
60 min

13.7%

Less than
30 min

0.6%

How many art teachers work in your building?

Just me

W N

IN

More than 4

|12
——

65.9%

20.1%

6.9%

2.7%

4.4%

What is your annual supply budget?

Less than $300
$300-499
$500-799
$800-999

$1000-1499
$1500-1999
$2000-2499
$2500-2999
$3000-3499
$3500-3999
$4000-4499
$4500-4999
$5000+

9.6%
77%
8.9%
6.8%
17.2%
9.3%
11.3%
6%
5.8%
2.8%
3.7%
1.6%
9.4%
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How does your supply budget break down per student?

Take your total budget divided by the
total number of students you teach each year.

$0-$3
per student
39.1%

$7-$10
per student
14.9%

$4-$6
per student
23.2%

#]

If you fundraise, what type of fundraisers do you generally do?
Question allowed for multiple selections.

Art Keepsakes
(Artsonia, Square 1, Art to Remember, etc.) _ 49.2%
Art Shows
(Artome or other) - 10.3%
Course fees - 10.8%
Crowdfunding
(DonorsChoose, GoFundMe, etc.) - 20%
Direct Classroom Donations - 24.2%
Grants _ 27.9%
Selling student artwork
at a school event - 10.5%
School auction or o,
silent auction . 6.2%
School PTA o,
fundraising programs - 13.4%
oer [N 16.2%
How often do you collaborate on arts integration
lessons or units with classroom teachers?
4-10 times
per year
10.1%

1-3 times per year
48.1%

—— 10+ times
per year
4.9%
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Do you fundraise to supplement your budget?

@® VYes.

® No, fundraising is
not allow in my
school/district.

® No, | don’t have time
or am able to get by
without doing it.

Not yet, but | plan
to in the future.

@ Other

6 ]

What best describes your teaching classroom
experience this year?

® | have my
own classroom.

1.7% @ |sharea
2.8% classroom.

® | teach ‘art
on a cart’

| teachin a
classroom and
also teach ‘art
on a cart’

@ Other

e

What standards do you follow?
Question allowed for multiple selections.

State art standards National Core Arts Standards

49%

School or district standards
or benchmarks Other

rG%
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On a scale of 1-10, how much choice do you provide
students in your classroom when it comes to
choosing art materials and subject matter?

2% 2% 7%  10%

1 2

42% M% 14% 7% 3% 2%

3 4 5 6 7 8 9

[=1 ]

10

Which mediums would you like to learn

more about in the upcoming year?
Question allowed for multiple selections.

Ceramics _ 36.3%
Collage/Assemblage - 23.2%
oigital At || 53.5%
orawing [ 17.7%

Ficers || NN 46.6%

painting [ 20.7%
Photography _ 27.8%
printmaking ||| | | 41.2%
Sculpture _ 37.5%

other [} 5.4%

3]

What topics do you want t
(or your district is focusing on) in the upcoming year?
Question allowed for multiple selections.

21st-Century Skills

Arts Integration

Art Leadership

Cultural Responsiveness
Design Thinking

Equity in Education
Growth Mindset

Inclusion

Neuropedagogy (stimulate new zones
of the brain and create connections)

Project-Based Learning (PBL)
Student-Centered Learning
Social-Emotional Learning
Whole Child Instruction
Other
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o learn more about

32.2%
27.6%
27.2%
32.8%
32.6%
22%
40.3%
23.8%
34.5%
29.5%
32.9%
40.9%
22.1%
3.1%

2

|

Which mediums are you most comfortable teaching?

Question allowed for multiple selections.

Ceramics
Collage/Assemblage
Digital Art

Drawing

Fibers

Painting
Photography
Printmaking
Sculpture

Other

2

5]

Which teaching approaches do you
incorporate into your teaching practice?

Question allowed for multiple selections.

Arts Integration

Choice-Based Art Education
Cross-Curricular Planning
Design Thinking
Discipline-Based Art Education

Problem-Based Learning

STEAM (Science, Technology
Engineering, Art, and Math)

Studio Habits of Mind
Teaching for Artistic Behavior
Visual Literacy

Other

o L

How much say do you have in
the development of your curriculum?

| follow a general

some freedom in
lesson planning.
27.8%

54.3%
74.6%
23.5%
90.2%
38.7%
88.7%
24.7%
62.2%
54.5%

7%

46.8%
48.6%
33.8%
37.2%
37.3%
34.3%
28.8%
47.7%
38.9%
44.9%

5.2%

framework but have

R ——— | follow a pre-determined

curriculum.
0.8%

| have full control

over what | teach.

69.8% Other
1.6%
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What curriculum resources do you
reference in your art room?
Question allowed for multiple selections.

Blogs and websites created o

by individual teachers 72.9%
District-provided resources 20%
FLEX Curriculum 25%
Monthly magazine subscriptions 17.7%
Online marketplaces 19.4%
PRO Learning 19.3%
Resources | created on my own 80.8%
Social media platforms 55.7%
Textbooks 19.1%
Other online curr‘icu.lum 17.9%

subscriptions

Other 76%

4]

What types of technology do you use with your students?
Question allowed for multiple selections.

iPads or other tablets _ 32%
Desktop computers - 10.8%
Laptops - 19%
chromebooks [N 52.3%
Pt yteie I
3D printers . 7.5%
Augmented reality (AR) | 0.7%
Digital cameras - 17.1%
Document cameras _ 42.9%
None [l 75%
other [l 6.5%
29
What kind of assessments do you use?
Question allowed for multiple selections.
Peer critiques 43.1%
Portfolios 41.8%
Presentations 24.4%
Projects/Artwork 91.3%
Reflections 61.7%
Rubrics 68.3%
Tests/Quizzes 28.1%
Writing samples 18.6%
Other 4.3%
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Does your district provide funding
for purchasing art curriculum?

@ Yes, we follow a curriculum
review cycle.

@ Yes, but when and how we
purchase curriculum
is sporadic.

@® No, we develop our own
art curriculum at the
district level.

No, there is no funding
for any art curriculum.

@ Other

28

22

How do you report student learning?
Question allowed for multiple selections.

Traditional letter
(or number) grades

Standards-based grades - 31.9%

63.3%

Competency-based grades 12.9%

Participation grades 32%
Pass/Fail 9.3%

No grades 6.9%

Other 5.7%

How many years have you
been teaching/did you teach?

More than
20 years Ist year
31.7% 2.6%
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What is your undergraduate degree?

Teaching
Certificate
3.1%

Other
2.5%

Which of the following factors would influence your
decision to pursue an advanced degree in art education?

Availability of

. 77%
online courses

Career advancement
L 3.9%
opportunities

Financial considerations 51.7%

Personal interest and
professional growth

13%

Support from your
school or district

9.1%

Other 14.6%

[

32

Do you have an advanced degree?

Yes - doctorate
1.6%

Not yet, but I'm currently
working on an MA, MS,
MEd, MFA or Other

/\ 9.1%
. Not yet, but I'm

currently working
on a doctorate
0.5%

Yes -

MA, MS, MEd,
MFA, or Other
53.7%

[34]

How would you currently rate the professional
development (PD) provided by your district?

Other
7.5% \

Excellent
7.2%

My district does
not offer PD
opportunities
4.4%

Satisfactory
30.1%

Needs
Improvement

50.7%

Rate the statements below regarding district support for art programs.

STRONGLY
AGREE

When | do receive professional
learning from my district it is
personalized and relevant.

My district provides me the
professional learning resources 6%
| need to do my job.

Having classroom-ready resources
available on-demand would
allow me to be a better teacher.
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AGREE

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

DISAGREE

20%

14%

4% | 2¢3
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How often do you attend art education Are you a member of any professional organizations
conferences, workshops, or webinars beyond related to art education? If so, please specify.
what is offered in your district? Question allowed for multiple selections.

National State
More than Association Association
once a year
20.3%

Once
every year
26.1%
Once every
3 years

Once every
2 years

3

4]
g

If you had the chance to take a professional development course,
which of the following would be most interesting to you?
Question allowed for multiple selections.

What professional development formats do you prefer?

Question allowed for multiple selections.

AP Studio Art 24.6% .
Art Integration _ 25.2%
sookmaking [ 28.3% Audiobooks - 16.1%
Cartoon/Animation/Manga _ 27.2%
Color Theory _ 31.1%
Cultural Responsiveness _ 26.7% Podcasts - 32.1%
De-escalation Strategies _ 29.5%
Long-form videos
Desion Thinkine | . el | 20.2%
Digital Art/Digital lllustration _ 37.5% Short videos _
) 64.6%
ELL strategies [ 16.4% (<10 mins)
Fashion Design 17.6% Micro videos o
. o 23.7%
Gifted and Talented Artists || NN 29.8%
IB Visual Arts . 8% Instagram Live . 9.7%
Installation Art 23% .
ne . 3 TikTok LIVE I 4.9%
Interior Design - 13.2%
sewelry Making [ 2% wesinars || 39.9%
Literacy and Art _ 25.1%
Music, Movement, and Art - 20.3%
Museum Collaborations | N 23.9% Virtual conferences _ 41.5%
.5%
Neuroeducation _ 25.2%
Presenting Student Artwork - 23% In-person conferences _ 60.1%
Problem-Based Learning (PBL) | 24.4% Art teacher communities _
; . 55.4%
Responding to Student Artwork _ 27.3% (PLCs, social media, etc.)
Social-Emotional Learning _ 30.7% Mentor/mentee programs - 15.4%
Special Education Inclusion _ 26.5%
STEAM and Makerspaces - 21.8% Formal degree programs . 10.2%
Teacher Leadership - 17.4% Graduate-level continuing - 21.4%
] 4%
Trauma-Informed Teaching - 23.7% education courses
Using Google Classroom _ Certificate programs o
in the Art Room 27.9% or microcredentials 19.2%
Visual Culture _ 32.1%
Other o
other i a% | 0.9%
the art of education .
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What are your biggest challenges as an art teacher?

Question allowed for multiple selections.

Behavior management
Supply management
Technology

Grading and assessment
Curriculum planning

Parent communication

Lack of respect for
the art program

Lack of time
Lack of funding/budget

Other

] .III|||||I

59.7%

28.7%

16.3%

24.3%

22.9%

18%

47.3%

55.7%

36.7%

74%

Which resource or support do you believe would have the most

significant positive impact on your effectiveness as an art teacher?
Question allowed for multiple selections.

Additional curriculum
resources

Additional professional
development opportunities

Increased art supplies
and materials

Technology
integration support

Access to a dedicated art
classroom or studio space

Support for student art
exhibitions and events

More classroom decor
and organization options

Other

| feel supported by
my administration.

| feel supported by my
building colleagues.

| feel supported by parents
and the community.

| feel supported by
the AOEU community.

35%

50.2%

44%

22.8%

13.7%

25.6%

15.6%

10.1%

[44]
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In what area do you feel there is the least amount of
support from your district for the art program?
Question allowed for multiple selections.

Art education-relevant
professional development

Behavior management

Curriculum development

Funding for materials

Time

Other

4

2]

53.6%

30.1%

20%

33.5%

41.8%

76%

How often, if ever, do you experience “teacher burn-out”
(being overwhelmed by the amount of work and
responsibilities that are expected)?

Rate the statements below regarding areas of support.

STRONGLY
AGREE
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AGREE

DISAGREE

1.8%
2.4%

® Daily

@ At least once
a week

At least once
a month

® Three to four
times a year

@® Once or twice
a year

® Hardly at all
® Never
® Other

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

=T

=
2%
1%
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Watching students grow
in their creative ability.

Building relationships and
connecting with students.

Sharing my passion
and love for art.

Helping students reach
their potential.

Introducing new materials and
techniques to students.

Other

What is your greatest joy as an art teacher?

Question allowed for multiple selections.
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74.5%

67.4%

57.9%

47.8%

51.8%

3.1%
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